C OF C 125-174

## Ordinance No. 820-2024 **AS AMENDED**

By Council Members Polensek and Griffin (by departmental request)

## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Safety to enter into one or more contracts with Case Western Reserve University for data collection and analysis for the Cleveland Police Crisis Intervention Team Co-Responder Program, for the Department of Public Safety, for a period or periods not to exceed a total of one year.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Safety is authorized to enter into one or more contracts with with Case Western Reserve University for data collection and analysis for the Cleveland Police Crisis Intervention Team Co-Responder Program for the Division of Police, Department of Public Safety, for a period or periods not to exceed a total of one year.

Section 2. That under Section 108(b) of the Charter, the services authorized by this ordinance may be made through cooperative arrangements with other governmental agencies. The Director of Public Safety may sign all documents that are necessary to obtain such services, and may enter into one or more contracts with the consultants selected through that cooperative process.

Section 3. The contract or contracts shall not exceed \$100,000 and shall be paid from Fund No. 10 SF 400, and other funds approved by the Director of Finance. (RQS 6002, RLA 2022-57)

Section 3a. That the Director of Public Safety shall provide to the Clerk of Council quarterly and annual reports submitted by Case Western Reserve University for distribution to each Council Member.

Section 4. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

JS:nI 8-7-2024

FOR: Director Drummond